

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SNR.3/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Pranjal Pratim Nath

Respondent :Controller of Examinations,

**Srimanta Sankardev University of Health Sciences** 

Date of hearing : **05-01-2016** 

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The public authority is represented by Dr. Sujit Bordhan, Deputy Registrar and SPIO of Srimanta Sankardev University of Health Sciences.

The petitioner Sri Pranjal Pratim Nath is absent. However, he has made a written submission dated 23-12-2015 stating that he has received the reply to his RTI petition dated 1-10-2013 vide SSUHS letter dated **25-10-2013 and 28-11-2013**.

The Deputy Registrar and SPIO of SSUHS has also submitted a separate written submission dated 22-12-2015 stating that the information, as admissible under the RTI Act, 2005 was furnished to the petitioner.

In view of the above, the complaint petition dated 19-12-2013 is disposed of.

## (H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.SNR.3 /2014 / -A

Dtd. 5-01-2016

Copy to:,

- 1. Dr. Sujit Bordhan, Deputy Registrar and SPIO of Srimanta Sankardev University of Health Sciences, Narakasur Hill Top, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-5 for information.
- 2. Sri Pranjal Pratim Nath, Vill- Chandmari, Jyotiban Path, Ho. Hajarapar, Dist- Sonitpur PIN.- 784 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission